

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

Hop Hing Holdings Limited is a limited liability company incorporated in Bermuda. The principal activity of the Company is investment holding. The subsidiaries of the Group are primarily engaged in the extraction, refining, blending, bottling, packaging and distribution of edible oils and ancillary activities.

2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("HKFRSs") (which also include Hong Kong Accounting Standards ("HKASs") and Interpretations), issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("HKICPA"), accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance. They have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for certain land and buildings and an investment property, which have been measured at fair value. These financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars ("HK\$") and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand except when otherwise indicated.

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries and the Group's share of the financial statements of the Group's jointly-controlled entities for the year ended 31 December 2005. The results of subsidiaries are consolidated from the date of acquisition, being the date on which the Group obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until the date that such control ceases. All significant intercompany transactions and balances within the Group are eliminated on consolidation.

Minority interests represent the interests of outside shareholders in the results and net assets of the Company's subsidiaries.

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

2.2 IMPACT OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

The following new and revised HKFRSs affect the Group and are adopted for the first time for the current year's financial statements:

HKAS 1	Presentation of Financial Statements
HKAS 2	Inventories
HKAS 7	Cash Flow Statements
HKAS 8	Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors
HKAS 10	Events after the Balance Sheet Date
HKAS 12	Income Taxes
HKAS 14	Segment Reporting
HKAS 16	Property, Plant and Equipment
HKAS 17	Leases
HKAS 18	Revenue
HKAS 19	Employee Benefits
HKAS 21	The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates
HKAS 23	Borrowing Costs
HKAS 24	Related Party Disclosures
HKAS 27	Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
HKAS 28	Investments in Associates
HKAS 31	Interests in Joint Ventures
HKAS 32	Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation
HKAS 33	Earnings per Share
HKAS 37	Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets
HKAS 39	Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement
HKAS 39 Amendment	Transition and Initial Recognition of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities
HKAS 40	Investment Property
HKFRS 2	Share-based Payment
HK(SIC)-Int 21	Income Taxes – Recovery of Revalued Non-depreciable Assets
HK-Int 4	Leases – Determination of the Length of Lease Term in respect of Hong Kong Land Leases

The adoption of HKASs 2, 7, 8, 10, 12, 14, 16, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24, 27, 28, 32, 33, 37, 39, 39 Amendment, HK(SIC)-Int 21 and HK-Int 4 has had no material impact on the accounting policies of the Group and the methods of computation in the Group's and the Company's financial statements. The impact of adopting the other HKFRSs is summarised as follows:

(a) HKAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements

HKAS 1 has affected the presentation of minority interests on the face of the consolidated balance sheet, consolidated income statement, consolidated statement of changes in equity and other disclosures.

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

2.2 IMPACT OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

(b) HKAS 17 – Leases

In prior years, leasehold land and buildings held for own use were stated at cost or valuation less accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses.

Upon the adoption of HKAS 17, the Group's leasehold interest in land and buildings is separated into leasehold land and buildings. The Group's leasehold land is classified as an operating lease, because the title of the land is not expected to be passed to the Group by the end of the lease term, and is classified as prepaid land lease payments, while buildings are classified as part of property, plant and equipment. Prepaid land lease payments are initially stated at cost and subsequently amortised on the straight-line basis over the lease term. When the lease payments cannot be allocated reliably between the land and building elements, the entire lease payments are included in the cost of the land and buildings as a finance lease in property, plant and equipment.

This change in accounting policy has had no effect on the consolidated income statement and accumulated losses. The comparative amounts in the consolidated balance sheet for the year ended 31 December 2004 have been restated to reflect the reclassification of prepaid land lease payments.

(c) HKAS 31 – Interests in Joint Ventures

In prior years, the Group's interest in its jointly-controlled entity was accounted for using the equity method. Upon the adoption of HKAS 31, which allows the use of proportionate consolidation for investments in jointly-controlled entities, the Group changes the accounting policy for its investment in the jointly-controlled entity from equity method to proportionate consolidation. Such change in accounting policy is accounted for retrospectively and involves recognising a proportionate share of the jointly-controlled entity's assets, liabilities, income and expenses into similar items in the consolidated financial statements on a line-by-line basis.

This change in accounting policy has had no effect on the net assets and loss for the current year and prior year of the Group.

(d) HKAS 40 – Investment Property

In prior years, changes in the fair values of investment properties were dealt with as movements in the investment property revaluation reserve. If the total of this reserve was insufficient to cover a deficit, on a portfolio basis, the excess of the deficit was charged to the income statement. Any subsequent revaluation surplus was credited to the income statement to the extent of the deficit previously charged.

Upon the adoption of HKAS 40, gains or losses arising from changes in the fair values of investment properties are included in the income statement in the year in which they arise. Any gains or losses on the retirement or disposal of an investment property are recognised in the income statement in the year of retirement or disposal.

The Group has taken advantage of the transitional provisions of HKAS 40 to adjust the effect of adopting the standard to the opening balance of accumulated losses rather than restating the comparative amounts to reflect the changes retrospectively for the earliest year presented in the consolidated financial statements.

This change in accounting policy has had no effect on the consolidated income statement and the net assets of the Group.

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

2.2 IMPACT OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

(e) HKFRS 2 – Share-based Payment

In prior years, no recognition and measurement of share-based payment transactions in which employees (including directors) were granted share options over shares in the Company were required until such options were exercised by employees, at which time the share capital and share premium account were credited with the proceeds received.

Upon the adoption of HKFRS 2, when employees (including directors) render services as consideration for equity instruments (“equity-settled transactions”), the cost of the equity-settled transactions with employees is measured by reference to the fair value at the date at which the instruments are granted.

The main impact of HKFRS 2 on the Group is the recognition of the cost of these transactions and a corresponding entry to equity for employee share options. The revised accounting policy for share-based payment transactions is described in more detail in note 2.5 “Summary of significant accounting policies” below.

The Group has adopted the transitional provisions of HKFRS 2 under which the new measurement policies have not been applied to options granted to employees on or before 7 November 2002.

As the Group did not have any employee share options which were granted during the period from 7 November 2002 to 31 December 2004, the adoption of HKFRS 2 has had no impact on the accumulated losses as at 31 December 2003 and at 31 December 2004. The Group has recognised the cost of options which were granted during the year in the current year’s income statement in accordance with the revised accounting policy.

The effects of adopting HKFRS 2 are summarised in note 2.4 to the financial statements.

Last year, the Group early adopted HKFRS 3, HKAS 36 and HKAS 38 and the effect of which had been disclosed in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2004.

2.3 IMPACT OF ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

The HKICPA has issued a number of new and revised HKFRSs that are not mandatory for these financial statements. The Group has not early applied these HKFRSs in these financial statements. The following new and revised HKFRSs, although not early adopted by the Group, are expected to have an impact on the Group’s financial statements in the period of initial application. Unless otherwise stated, these HKFRSs are effective for periods beginning on or after 1 January 2006:

HKAS 1 Amendment	Capital Disclosures
HKAS 39 & HKFRS 4 Amendments	Financial Guarantee Contracts
HKFRS 7	Financial Instruments: Disclosures
HK(IFRIC)-Int 4	Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease

HKAS 1 Amendment shall be applied for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2007. The revised standard will affect the disclosures about qualitative information about the Group’s objective, policies and processes for managing capital; quantitative data about what the Company regards as capital; and compliance with any capital requirements and the consequences of any non-compliance.

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

2.3 IMPACT OF ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

In accordance with the amendments to HKAS 39 regarding financial guarantee contracts, financial guarantee contracts are initially recognised at fair value and are subsequently measured at the higher of (i) the amount determined in accordance with HKAS 37 and (ii) the amount initially recognised, less, when appropriate, cumulative amortisation recognised in accordance with HKAS 18.

HKFRS 7 incorporates the disclosure requirements of HKAS 32 relating to financial instruments. This HKFRS shall be applied for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2007.

Except as stated above, the Group expects that the adoption of the pronouncements listed above will not have any significant impact on the Group's financial statements in the period of initial application.

2.4 SUMMARY OF THE IMPACT OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Effect on the consolidated income statement

	Decrease/(increase) in loss for the year ended 31 December			
	2005		2004	
	HKFRS 2 HK\$'000	HKAS 31 HK\$'000	HKFRS 2 HK\$'000	HKAS 31 HK\$'000
Turnover	–	236,815	–	261,348
Direct cost of stocks sold and services provided	–	(149,639)	–	(182,291)
Other production and service costs (including depreciation of HK\$947,000 (2004: HK\$997,000))	–	(16,242)	–	(13,995)
Selling and distribution costs	–	(58,548)	–	(53,974)
General and administrative expenses	(222)	(8,126)	–	(8,154)
Finance costs, net	–	(750)	–	(339)
Share of profits of a jointly-controlled entity	–	(3,510)	–	(2,595)
Loss before tax	(222)	–	–	–

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

2.4 SUMMARY OF THE IMPACT OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Effect on the consolidated balance sheet

	Increase/(decrease)					
	As at 31 December 2005			As at 31 December 2004		
	HKAS 1 HK\$'000	HKAS 17 HK\$'000	HKAS 31 HK\$'000	HKAS 1 HK\$'000	HKAS 17 HK\$'000	HKAS31 HK\$'000
Property, plant and equipment	-	(16,029)	9,394	(58,400)	(16,433)	9,619
Investment property	-	-	-	58,400	-	-
Prepaid land lease payments	-	15,625	-	-	16,029	-
Interest in a jointly-controlled entity	-	-	(58,189)	-	-	(57,220)
Stocks	-	-	42,912	-	-	51,657
Accounts receivable	-	-	57,030	-	-	51,384
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables	-	404	2,824	-	404	3,026
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	1,980	-	-	4,297
Total assets	-	-	55,951	-	-	62,763
Accounts payable	-	-	14,388	-	-	24,513
Other payables and accrued charges	-	-	15,282	-	-	15,651
Interest-bearing bank loans	-	-	25,338	-	-	21,697
Tax payable	-	-	243	-	-	214
Deferred tax liabilities	-	-	700	-	-	688
Total liabilities	-	-	55,951	-	-	62,763
Net assets	-	-	-	-	-	-

(c) Effect on the balance of equity at 1 January 2005

	Effect of adopting HKAS 40 HK\$'000
1 January 2005	
Decrease in investment property revaluation reserve	(319)
Increase in accumulated losses	319
Total equity	-

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

2.5 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Subsidiaries

A subsidiary is an entity whose financial and operating policies the Company controls, directly or indirectly, so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

The results of subsidiaries are included in the Company's income statement to the extent of dividends received and receivable. The Company's interests in subsidiaries are stated in the Company's balance sheet at cost less any impairment losses. Details of the principal subsidiaries are set out in note 17 to the financial statements.

Joint ventures

A joint venture is an entity set up by contractual arrangement, whereby the Group and other parties undertake an economic activity. The joint venture operates as a separate entity in which the Group and the other parties have an interest.

The joint venture agreement between the venturers stipulates the capital contributions of the joint venture parties, the duration of the joint venture entity and the basis on which the assets are to be realised upon its dissolution. The profits and losses from the joint venture's operations and any distributions of surplus assets are shared by the venturers, either in proportion to their respective capital contributions, or in accordance with the terms of the joint venture agreement.

A joint venture is treated as:

- (a) a subsidiary, if the Group has unilateral control, directly or indirectly, over the joint venture;
- (b) a jointly-controlled entity, if the Group does not have unilateral control, but has joint control, directly or indirectly, over the joint venture;
- (c) an associate, if the Group does not have unilateral or joint control, but holds, directly or indirectly, generally not less than 20% of the joint venture's registered capital and is in a position to exercise significant influence over the joint venture; or
- (d) an equity investment accounted for in accordance with HKAS 39, if the Group holds, directly or indirectly, less than 20% of the joint venture's registered capital and has neither joint control of, nor is in a position to exercise significant influence over, the joint venture.

Jointly-controlled entity

A jointly-controlled entity is a joint venture that is subject to joint control, resulting in none of the participating parties having unilateral control over the economic activity of the jointly-controlled entity.

The Group's interests in its jointly-controlled entities are accounted for by proportionate consolidation, which involves recognising its share of the jointly-controlled entities' assets, liabilities, income and expenses with similar items in the consolidated financial statements on a line-by-line basis.

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

2.5 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Associates

An associate is an entity, not being a subsidiary or a jointly-controlled entity, in which the Group has a long term interest of generally not less than 20% of the equity voting rights and over which it is in a position to exercise significant influence.

The Group's share of the post-acquisition results of associates is included in the consolidated income statement. The Group's interests in associates are stated in the consolidated balance sheet at the Group's share of net assets under the equity method of accounting, less any impairment losses.

Goodwill

Goodwill arising on acquisition of subsidiaries, associates and jointly-controlled entities is initially measured at cost, being the excess of the cost of the business combination over the acquirer's interest in the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed as at the date of acquisition. Goodwill arising on the acquisition of subsidiaries is recognised in the consolidated balance sheet as an asset. In the case of associates, goodwill is included in the carrying amount thereof, rather than as a separately identified asset on the consolidated balance sheet.

Following initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill on acquisitions after 1 January 2005 is not amortised and goodwill already carried in the consolidated balance sheet before 1 January 2005 is not amortised after 1 January 2005. Goodwill is reviewed for impairment annually or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired.

As at the acquisition date, any goodwill acquired is allocated to each of the cash-generating units; or groups of cash-generating units, expected to benefit from the synergy of the combination. Impairment is determined by assessing the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit, to which the goodwill relates. Where the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit is less than the carrying amount, an impairment loss is recognised. Where goodwill forms part of a cash-generating unit and part of the operation within that unit is disposed of, the goodwill associated with the operation disposed of is included in the carrying amount of the operation when determining the gain or loss on disposal of the operation. Goodwill disposed of in this circumstance is measured on the basis of the relative values of the operation disposed of and the portion of the cash-generating unit retained.

Goodwill previously eliminated against the consolidated reserves

Goodwill arising on acquisitions before 1 January 2001 was eliminated against the consolidated capital reserve in the year of acquisition. The Group applied the transitional provision of HKFRS 3 that permitted such goodwill to remain eliminated against the consolidated capital reserve and required such goodwill not to be recognised in the consolidated income statement when the Group disposes of all or part of the business to which that goodwill relates or when a cash-generating unit to which the goodwill relates become impaired.

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

2.5 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Impairment of assets

Where an indication of impairment exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required (other than inventories, deferred tax assets, an investment property and goodwill), the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. An asset's recoverable amount is calculated as the higher of the asset's or cash-generating unit's value in use and its fair value less costs to sell, and is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets, in which case, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

An impairment loss is recognised only if the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. An impairment loss is charged to the income statement in the period in which it arises, unless the asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is accounted for in accordance with the relevant accounting policy for that revalued asset.

An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognised impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount is estimated. A previously recognised impairment loss of an asset other than goodwill is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount of that asset, however not to an amount higher than the carrying amount that would have been determined (net of any depreciation/amortisation), had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. A reversal of such impairment loss is credited to the income statement in the period in which it arises.

Property, plant and equipment and depreciation

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost or valuation less accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses. The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment comprises its purchase price and any directly attributable costs of bringing the asset to its working condition and location for its intended use. Expenditure incurred after items of property, plant and equipment have been put into operation, such as repairs and maintenance, is normally charged to the income statement in the period in which it is incurred. In situations where it can be clearly demonstrated that the expenditure has resulted in an increase in the future economic benefits expected to be obtained from the use of an item of property, plant and equipment, and where the cost of the item can be measured reliably, the expenditure is capitalised as an additional cost of that asset or as a replacement.

The transitional provision set out in paragraph 80A of HKAS 16 "Property, plant and equipment" issued by HKICPA have been adopted for certain properties which are stated at valuation. As a result, those assets stated at revalued amounts based on revaluations which were reflected in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 1993 have not been revalued by class at the balance sheet date.

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

2.5 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Property, plant and equipment and depreciation (Continued)

Depreciation is calculated on the straight-line basis to write off the cost or valuation of each item of property, plant and equipment to its residual value over its estimated useful life. The principal annual rates used for this purpose are as follows:

Leasehold land	Over the remaining terms of the leases
Buildings	2% to 2.5% or over the terms of the leases if shorter
Barges, vehicles, leasehold improvements, machinery and equipment	5% to 20%

Where parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, the cost or valuation of that item is allocated on a reasonable basis among the parts and each part is depreciated separately.

Residual values, useful lives and depreciation method are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each balance sheet date.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss on disposal or retirement recognised in the income statement in the year the asset is derecognised is the difference between the net sale proceeds and the carrying amount of the relevant asset. On disposal of a revalued asset, the relevant portion of the asset revaluation reserve realised in respect of previous valuations is transferred to retained profits as a movement in reserves.

Investment property

Investment property is an interest in land and buildings held to earn rental income and/or for capital appreciation, rather than for use in the production or supply of goods or services or for administrative purposes; or for sale in the ordinary course of business. Such property is measured initially at cost, including transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment property is stated at fair value, which reflects market conditions at the balance sheet date.

Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair values of an investment property is included in the income statement in the year in which they arise.

Any gains or losses on the retirement or disposal of an investment property are recognised in the income statement in the year of the retirement or disposal.

Trademarks

Trademarks with indefinite useful lives are stated at cost and are tested for impairment annually either individually or at the cash-generating unit level and are not amortised. The useful life of a trademark with an indefinite life is reviewed annually to determine whether indefinite life assessment continues to be supportable. If not, the change in the useful life assessment from indefinite to finite is accounted for on a prospective basis.

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

2.5 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Stocks

Stocks are stated at the lower of cost, on the weighted average method, and net realisable value. Cost comprises direct materials and the related purchase costs. In the case of finished goods and work in progress, cost also includes direct labour and an appropriate proportion of manufacturing overheads. Net realisable value is based on estimated selling prices less all costs to be incurred to completion and disposal.

Financial assets (applicable to the year ended 31 December 2005)

Financial assets in the scope of HKAS 39 are classified as either financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and loans and receivables, as appropriate. When financial assets are recognised initially, they are measured at fair value, plus, in the case of financial assets not at fair value through profit or loss, directly attributable transaction costs. The Group determines the classification of its financial assets after initial recognition and, where allowed and appropriate, re-evaluates this designation at the balance sheet date.

All regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Group commits to purchase the asset. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the period generally established by regulation or convention in the marketplace.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Such assets are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Gains and losses are recognised in the income statement when the loans and receivables are derecognised or impaired, as well as through the amortisation process.

Impairment of financial assets (applicable to the year ended 31 December 2005)

The Group assesses at each balance sheet date whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired.

Assets carried at amortised cost

If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss on loans and receivables carried at amortised cost has been incurred, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows (excluding future credit losses that have not been incurred) discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate (i.e., the effective interest rate computed at initial recognition). The carrying amount of the asset is reduced either directly or through the use of an allowance account. The amount of the impairment loss is recognised in the income statement.

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

2.5 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Impairment of financial assets (applicable to the year ended 31 December 2005) (Continued)

The Group first assesses whether objective evidence of impairment exists individually for financial assets that are individually significant, and collectively for financial assets that are not individually significant. If it is determined that no objective evidence of impairment exists for an individually assessed financial asset, whether significant or not, the asset is included in a group of financial assets with similar credit risk characteristics and that group is collectively assessed for impairment. Assets that are individually assessed for impairment and for which an impairment loss is or continues to be recognised are not included in a collective assessment of impairment.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss is reversed. Any subsequent reversal of an impairment loss is recognised in the income statement, to the extent that the carrying value of the asset does not exceed its amortised cost at the reversal date.

Derecognition of financial assets (applicable to the year ended 31 December 2005)

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognised where:

- the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired;
- the Group retains the rights to receive cash flows from the asset, but has assumed an obligation to pay them in full without material delay to a third party under a "pass-through" arrangement; or
- the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset and either (a) has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

Where the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset and has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control of the asset, the asset is recognised to the extent of the Group's continuing involvement in the asset. Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Group could be required to repay.

Derecognition of financial liabilities (applicable to the year ended 31 December 2005)

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires.

When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and a recognition of a new liability, and the difference between the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the income statement.

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

2.5 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings

All loans and borrowings are initially recognised at the fair value of the consideration received less directly attributable transaction costs.

After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Gains and losses are recognised in the income statement when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the amortisation process.

Income tax

Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognised in the income statement or in equity if it relates to items that are recognised in the same or a different period, directly in equity.

Current tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities.

Deferred tax is provided, using the liability method, on all temporary differences at the balance sheet date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences, except:

- where the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and
- in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with interests in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures, where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, carryforward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carryforward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilised except:

- where the deferred tax asset relating to the deductible temporary differences arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

2.5 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Income tax (Continued)

- in respect of deductible temporary differences associated with interests in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures, deferred tax assets are only recognised to the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Conversely, previously unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at each balance sheet date and are recognised to the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

Foreign currencies

These financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars, which is the Company's functional and presentation currency. Each entity in the Group determines its own functional currency and items included in the financial statements of each entity are measured using that functional currency. Foreign currency transactions are recorded using the functional currency rates ruling at the date of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the functional currency rate of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. All differences are taken to the income statement. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined.

The functional currencies of certain subsidiaries outside Hong Kong are currencies other than the Hong Kong dollars. As at the balance sheet date, the assets and liabilities of these entities are translated into the presentation currency of the Company at the exchange rates ruling at the balance sheet date and, their income statements are translated into Hong Kong dollars at the weighted average exchange rates for the year. The resulting exchange differences are included in the exchange fluctuation reserve. On disposal of an entity outside Hong Kong, the deferred cumulative amount recognised in equity relating to that particular foreign operation is recognised in the income statement.

For the purpose of the consolidated cash flow statement, the cash flows of subsidiaries outside Hong Kong are translated into Hong Kong dollars at the exchange rates ruling at the dates of the cash flows. Frequently recurring cash flows of subsidiaries outside Hong Kong which arise throughout the year are translated into Hong Kong dollars at the weighted average exchange rates for the year.

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

2.5 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognised when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and when the revenue can be measured reliably, on the following bases:

- (i) from the sale of goods, on delivery of the goods to the customers;
- (ii) revenue from the provision of management, marketing, bottling, packaging and testing services, in the period in which the services are rendered;
- (iii) rental income, on the straight-line basis over the lease terms;
- (iv) royalties, in the period in which the related products are sold; and
- (v) interest income, on an accrual basis using the effective interest method by applying the rate that discounts the estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument to the net carrying amount of the financial asset.

Employee benefits

Share-based payment transactions

The Company operates a share option scheme for the purpose of providing incentives and rewards to eligible participants who contribute to the success of the Group's operations. Employees (including directors) of the Group receive remuneration in the form of share-based payment transactions, whereby employees render services as consideration for equity instruments ("equity-settled transactions").

The cost of equity-settled transactions with employees is measured by reference to the fair value at the date at which they are granted. The fair value is determined using a Black-Scholes option pricing model (the "Black-Scholes Model"), further details of which are given in note 28. In valuing equity-settled transactions, no account is taken of any performance conditions, other than conditions linked to the price of the shares of the Company ("market conditions"), if applicable.

The cost of equity-settled transactions is recognised, together with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period in which the performance and/or service conditions are fulfilled, ending on the date on which the relevant employees become fully entitled to the award (the "vesting date"). The cumulative expense recognised for equity-settled transactions at each balance sheet date until the vesting date reflects the extent to which the vesting period has expired and the Group's best estimate of the number of equity instruments that will ultimately vest. The charge or credit to the income statement for a period represents the movement in the cumulative expense recognised as at the beginning and end of that period.

No expense is recognised for awards that do not ultimately vest, except for awards where vesting is conditional upon a market condition, which are treated as vesting irrespective of whether or not the market condition is satisfied, provided that all other performance conditions are satisfied.

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

2.5 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Employee benefits (Continued)

Share-based payment transactions (Continued)

Where the terms of an equity-settled award are modified, as a minimum an expense is recognised as if the terms had not been modified. In addition, an expense is recognised for any modification, which increases the total fair value of the share-based payment arrangement, or is otherwise beneficial to the employee as measured at the date of modification.

Where an equity-settled award is cancelled, it is treated as if it had vested on the date of cancellation, and any expense not yet recognised for the award is recognised immediately. However, if a new award is substituted for the cancelled award, and is designated as a replacement award on the date that it is granted, the cancelled and new awards are treated as if they were a modification of the original award, as described in the previous paragraph.

The dilutive effect of outstanding options is reflected as additional share dilution in the computation of earnings per share.

The Group has adopted the transitional provisions of HKFRS 2 in respect of equity-settled awards and has applied HKFRS 2 only to those granted on or after 1 January 2005.

Paid leave carried forward

The Group provides paid annual leave to its employees under their employment contracts on a calendar year basis. Under certain circumstances, such leave which remains untaken as at the balance sheet date is permitted to be carried forward and utilised by the respective employees in the following year. An accrual is made at the balance sheet date for the expected future cost of such paid leave earned during the year by the employees and carried forward.

Employment Ordinance long service payments

Certain of the Group's employees have completed the required number of years of service to the Group in order to be eligible for long service payments under the Hong Kong Employment Ordinance (the "Employment Ordinance") in the event of the termination of their employment. The Group is liable to make such payments in the event that such a termination of employment meets the circumstances specified in the Employment Ordinance.

A contingent liability is disclosed in respect of possible future long service payments to employees, as a number of current employees have achieved the required number of years of service to the Group, to the balance sheet date, in order to be eligible for long service payments under the Employment Ordinance if their employment is terminated in the circumstances specified. A provision has not been recognised in respect of such future payments, as it is not considered probable that the situation will result in a material future outflow of resources from the Group.

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

2.5 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Employee benefits (Continued)

Retirement benefits schemes

The Group operates defined contribution retirement benefits schemes, namely, the Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme (the "MPF Scheme") and the scheme registered under the Occupational Retirement Scheme Ordinance which has been exempted under the MPF Schemes Ordinance (the "Exempted Scheme") for those employees who are eligible to participate. Contributions are made based on a percentage of the employees' salaries and are charged to the income statement as they become payable in accordance with the rules of the respective schemes. The assets of the respective schemes are held separately from those of the Group in independently administered funds. In accordance with the MPF Schemes Ordinance, when an employee leaves the Exempted Scheme prior to his/her interest in the employer contributions vesting fully, the ongoing contributions payable by the Group may be reduced by the relevant amount of forfeited contributions. For the MPF Scheme, the employer contributions vest fully with the employees when contributed into the MPF Scheme.

The employees of the Group's subsidiaries which operate in Mainland China are required to participate in a central pension scheme operated by the local municipal government. These subsidiaries are required to contribute a certain percentage of its payroll costs to the central pension scheme. The contributions are charged to the income statement as they become payable in accordance with the rules of the central pension scheme.

Provisions

A provision is recognised when a present obligation (legal or constructive) has arisen as a result of a past event and it is probable that a future outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, provided that a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

When the effect of discounting is material, the amount recognised for a provision is the present value at the balance sheet date of the future expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation. The increase in the discounted present value amount arising from the passage of time is included in finance costs in the income statement.

Operating leases

Leases where substantially all the rewards and risks of ownership of assets remain with the lessor are accounted for as operating leases. Where the Group is the lessor, assets leased by the Group under operating leases are included in non-current assets and rentals receivable under the operating leases are credited to the income statement on the straight-line basis over the lease terms. Where the Group is the lessee, rentals payable under the operating leases are charged to the income statement on the straight-line basis over the lease terms.

Prepaid land lease payments under operating leases are initially stated at cost and subsequently recognised on the straight-line basis over the lease terms. When the lease payments cannot be allocated reliably between the land and buildings elements, the entire lease payments are included in the cost of the land and buildings as a finance lease in property, plant and equipment.

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

2.5 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Related parties

A party is considered to be related to the Group if:

- (a) the party, directly or indirectly through one or more intermediaries:
 - (i) controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with, the Group;
 - (ii) has an interest in the Group that gives it significant influence over the Group; or
 - (iii) has joint control over the Group;
- (b) the party is an associate;
- (c) the party is a jointly-controlled entity;
- (d) the party is a member of the key management personnel of the Group;
- (e) the party is a close member of the family of any individual referred to in (a) or (d);
- (f) the party is an entity that is controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by or for which significant voting power in such entity resides with, directly or indirectly, any individual referred to in (d) or (e); or
- (g) the party is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of the employees of the Group, or of any entity that is a related party of the Group.

Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of the consolidated cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and demand deposits, and short term highly liquid investments which are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value, and have a short maturity of generally within three months when acquired, less bank overdrafts which are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the Group's cash management.

For the purpose of the balance sheet, cash and bank balances comprise cash on hand and at banks, including term deposits, which are not restricted as to use.

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS

In the process of applying the Group's accounting policies, management has made the following judgements, apart from those involving estimations, which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements:

Income tax

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method, on all temporary differences at the balance sheet date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for unused tax losses carried forward to the extent that it is probable (that is, more likely than not) that future taxable profits will be available against which the unused tax losses can be utilised, based on all available evidence. Recognition primarily involves judgement regarding the future performance of the particular legal entity or tax group in which the deferred tax asset has been recognised. A variety of other factors are also evaluated in considering whether there is convincing evidence that it is probable that some portion or all of the deferred tax assets will ultimately be realised, such as the existence of taxable temporary differences, tax planning strategies and the periods in which estimated tax losses can be utilised. The carrying amount of deferred tax assets and related financial models and budgets are reviewed at each balance sheet date and to the extent that there is insufficient convincing evidence that sufficient taxable profits will be available within the utilisation periods to allow utilisation of the carryforward tax losses, the asset balance will be reduced and charged to the income statement.

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group's primary segment is the edible oils and food related business segment. Since this is the only business segment of the Group, no further analysis thereof is presented.

Segment information is presented below in respect of the Group's geographical segment, which is regarded as the secondary segment. In determining the Group's geographical segments, revenue are attributed to the segments based on the location of the customers, and assets are attributed to the segments based on the location of the assets.

	Hong Kong		Mainland China		Consolidated	
	2005	2004	2005	2004	2005	2004
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
		(Restated)		(Restated)		(Restated)
Revenue from external customers	404,771	389,887	272,654	309,787	677,425	699,674
Segment assets	327,570	469,284	328,581	350,045	656,151	819,329
Unallocated assets					6,271	10,763
					662,422	830,092
Capital expenditure incurred during the year	1,894	2,331	790	548	2,684	2,879

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

5. TURNOVER

Turnover represents the aggregate of the net invoiced value of goods sold, services rendered, rental, royalties and laboratory and testing fees income, but excludes intra-group transactions.

	2005	2004
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
		(Restated)
Sale of goods and services	669,218	686,464
Royalties	5,305	5,391
Rental and other income	2,902	7,819
	677,425	699,674

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

6. PROFIT FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000 (Restated)
The Group's profit from operating activities is arrived at after crediting:		
Rental income	2,395	6,309
Less: Outgoings	(671)	(2,355)
Net rental income	1,724	3,954
Foreign exchange gains/(losses), net	1,168	(17)
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries (note 30)	452	–
and after charging:		
Cost of stocks sold	502,587	526,630
Loss/(gain) on disposal of items of property, plant and equipment, net	110	(113)
Employee benefits expenses (including directors' emoluments in note 8):		
Wages and salaries	40,159	42,789
Equity-settled share option expenses	222	–
Pension scheme contributions	1,687	1,803
Less: Unvested contributions forfeited *	(256)	(178)
	1,431	1,625
	41,812	44,414
Depreciation **	22,548	25,765
Amortisation of prepaid land lease payments **	404	404
Minimum lease payments under operating leases in respect of leasehold land and buildings	4,394	1,047
Auditors' remuneration	1,147	1,148

Note:

* At 31 December 2005, the Group had forfeited contributions available to reduce its future contributions to the Exempted Scheme amounted to HK\$48,000 (2004: HK\$276,000).

** Depreciation and amortisation of prepaid land lease payments are included in the item of "Other production and services costs" on the face of the consolidated income statement.

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

7. FINANCE COSTS, NET

	Group	
	2005	2004
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000 (Restated)
Interest on bank borrowings wholly repayable within five years	11,143	15,193
Less: Bank interest income	(233)	(272)
	10,910	14,921

8. DIRECTORS' EMOLUMENTS

Directors' emoluments for the year, disclosed pursuant to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the "Listing Rules") and Section 161 of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance, were as follows:

(a) Independent non-executive directors

The fees paid to independent non-executive directors during the year were as follows:

	2005	2004
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Mr. Sze Tsai To, Robert	250	200
Dr. Wong Yu Hong, Philip	200	150
Mr. Cheung Wing Yui, Edward	200	150
	650	500

There were no other emoluments payable to the independent non-executive directors during the year (2004: Nil).

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

8. DIRECTORS' EMOLUMENTS (Continued)

(b) Executive directors and non-executive directors

	2005						2004
	Fees HK\$'000	Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind HK\$'000	Discretionary/ performance related bonuses HK\$'000	Employee share option benefits HK\$'000	Pension scheme contributions HK\$'000	Total remuneration HK\$'000	Total remuneration HK\$'000
Executive directors:							
Mr. Wong Kwok Ying	-	1,210	55	-	97	1,362	1,183
Ms. Lam Fung Ming, Tammy	-	872	38	222	69	1,201	152
Mr. Chan Sai On, David	-	500	-	-	26	526	1,037
Mr. Liu Chi Keung	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,715
	-	2,582	93	222	192	3,089	5,087
Non-executive directors:							
Mr. Hung Hak Hip, Peter	-	660*	-	-	-	660	540*
Ms. Hung Chiu Yee	30	-	-	-	-	30	30
Mr. Lee Pak Wing	30	-	-	-	-	30	30
	60	660	-	-	-	720	600

* Including fees paid to a management company in which a director is indirectly interested.

At the balance sheet date, certain directors held share options of the Company, the details of which are set out in note 28 to the financial statements. The fair value of the share options granted during the current year, which has been charged to the income statement, was determined as at the date of the grant and was included in the above disclosure of directors' emoluments.

There was no arrangement under which a director waived or agreed to waive any remuneration during the year.

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

9. SENIOR EXECUTIVES' EMOLUMENTS

The five highest paid employees (including three directors (2004: three), whose emoluments are set out in note 8 above) aggregate emoluments for the year were as follows:

	Group	
	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Salaries and allowances	3,781	5,973
Discretionary/performance related bonuses	152	–
Employee share option benefits	222	–
Pension scheme contributions	226	288
	4,381	6,261

The above emoluments are analysed as follows:

	Number of employees	
	2005	2004
Nil to HK\$1,000,000	3	2
HK\$1,000,001 to HK\$1,500,000	2	2
HK\$2,500,001 to HK\$3,000,000	–	1
	5	5

10. TAX

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 17.5% (2004: 17.5%) on the estimated assessable profits arising in Hong Kong during the year. Taxes on profits assessable elsewhere have been calculated at the rates of tax prevailing in the jurisdictions in which the Group operates, based on existing legislation, interpretations and practices in respect thereof.

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000 (Restated)
	Group:	
Current – Hong Kong		
Charge for the year	1,927	2,059
Overprovision in prior years	(8)	(1,655)
	1,919	404
Current – elsewhere		
Charge for the year	158	90
Underprovision/(overprovision) in prior years	(25)	6
	133	96
Deferred tax charge – note 26	25	905
Total tax charge for the year	2,077	1,405

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

10. TAX (Continued)

A reconciliation of the tax expense applicable to loss before tax using the statutory rate for the jurisdiction in which the Company and the majority of its subsidiaries and jointly-controlled entities are domiciled to the tax expense at the effective tax rate is as follows:

	Group	
	2005	2004
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
		(Restated)
Loss before tax	(7,908)	(10,355)
Tax at the applicable tax rate	(1,384)	(1,812)
Effect of different tax rates in other jurisdictions	(218)	754
Income not subject to tax	(15)	(9)
Expenses not deductible for tax	2	467
Tax losses not recognised	4,447	4,858
Overprovision in respect of prior years, net	(33)	(1,649)
Tax losses utilised from previous periods	(1,216)	(1,335)
Others	494	131
Tax charge at the Group's effective rate	2,077	1,405

The Group received notices of assessment from the Inland Revenue Department in Hong Kong in respect of the Group's assessable profits arising from royalty income, which is under objection.

11. NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY

The net loss attributable to the equity holders of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2005 dealt with in the financial statements of the Company, was HK\$5,170,000 (2004: HK\$11,794,000) (note 29(b)).

12. LOSS PER SHARE

(a) Basic loss per share

Basic loss per share is calculated based on the net loss attributable to equity holders of the Company of HK\$9,730,000 (2004: HK\$11,952,000), and the weighted average of 412,881,844 (2004: 409,199,822) shares in issue during the year.

(b) Diluted loss per share

Diluted loss per share for both years have not been presented as the share options and warrants outstanding during the years had anti-dilutive effects on the basic loss per share for these years.

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

13. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Group

	Leasehold land and buildings HK\$'000	Barges, vehicles, leasehold improvements, machinery and equipment HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
2005			
Cost or valuation:			
At 1 January 2005	311,656	345,552	657,208
Additions	–	2,399	2,399
Disposals	(1,004)	(2,543)	(3,547)
Disposal of subsidiaries	(73,329)	(45)	(73,374)
Exchange realignment	1,718	2,322	4,040
At 31 December 2005	239,041	347,685	586,726
Accumulated depreciation:			
At 1 January 2005	89,381	191,652	281,033
Provided during the year	5,458	17,090	22,548
Disposals	(58)	(2,009)	(2,067)
Disposal of subsidiaries	(6,727)	(11)	(6,738)
Exchange realignment	275	1,100	1,375
At 31 December 2005	88,329	207,822	296,151
Net book value:			
At 31 December 2005	150,712	139,863	290,575

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

13. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)

Group (Continued)

	Leasehold land and buildings HK\$'000	Barges, vehicles, leasehold improvements, machinery and equipment HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
2004			
Cost or valuation:			
At 1 January 2004	311,410	345,549	656,959
Additions	246	2,451	2,697
Disposals	–	(2,448)	(2,448)
At 31 December 2004 ¹	311,656	345,552	657,208
Accumulated depreciation:			
At 1 January 2004	82,895	174,481	257,376
Provided during the year	6,486	19,279	25,765
Disposals	–	(2,108)	(2,108)
At 31 December 2004	89,381	191,652	281,033
Net book value:			
At 31 December 2004	222,275	153,900	376,175

Due to the adoption of HKAS 31, the jointly-controlled entities of the Group are now proportionately consolidated into the financial statements of the Group. As a result, the balances for the year ended 31 December 2004 have been restated.

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

13. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)

The leasehold land and buildings included above are held on the following lease terms:

	Hong Kong, professional valuation at 31 December 1993 less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses HK\$'000	Hong Kong, at cost less accumulated depreciation HK\$'000	Elsewhere, at cost less accumulated depreciation HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
Long term leases	–	–	4,622	4,622
Medium term leases	12,277	5,487	128,326	146,090
	12,277	5,487	132,948	150,712

Had the Group's land and buildings been carried at cost less accumulated depreciation, they would have been included in the financial statements at approximately HK\$147,864,000 (2004: HK\$215,064,000).

At 31 December 2005, certain leasehold land and buildings and certain plant and machinery of the Group with an aggregate carrying value of approximately HK\$176,960,000 (2004: HK\$235,647,000) were pledged to secure general banking facilities granted to the Group (note 25(a)).

14. INVESTMENT PROPERTY

Group

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Carrying amount at 1 January	58,400	58,400
Disposal of subsidiaries – note 30	(58,400)	–
Carrying amount at 31 December	–	58,400

At 31 December 2004, the Group's investment property with the carrying value of HK\$58,400,000 was pledged to banks to secure banking facilities granted to the Group (note 25(a)).

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

15. PREPAID LAND LEASE PAYMENTS

	Group	
	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Carrying amount at 1 January		
As previously reported	–	–
Reclassification upon adoption of HKAS 17	16,433	16,837
As restated	16,433	16,837
Amortised during the year	(404)	(404)
Exchange realignment	177	–
Carrying amount at 31 December	16,206	16,433
Current portion included in prepayments, deposits and other receivables	(404)	(404)
Non-current portion	15,802	16,029

Prepaid land lease payments represent payments for land use rights held under medium term leases in Mainland China. At 31 December 2005, these land use rights were pledged to secure general banking facilities granted to the Group (note 25(a)).

16. TRADEMARKS

	Group	
	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Cost:		
At 1 January	122,659	122,477
Additions	285	182
At 31 December	122,944	122,659

The directors are in the opinion that the Group's trademarks have indefinite useful life due to the following reasons:

- (i) The trademarks, which were acquired by the Group in 1988, have been in use for a very long period of time, some of them since the 1930s, and will continue to be used for the long term; and
- (ii) The Group has incurred and intends to continue to incur significant advertising and promotion expenses, which are charged to the income statement when incurred, to maintain and increase the market value of its trademarks and brands.

Sallmanns (Far East) Limited, a firm of independent professionally qualified valuers, has confirmed, in their valuation of the Group's trademarks, that the market value of the trademarks exceeded the carrying value at 31 December 2005. Based on that, the directors considered that no impairment provision is necessary.

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

17. INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

	Company	
	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Unlisted shares, at cost	260,476	260,476
Amounts due from subsidiaries	255,185	258,317
	515,661	518,793
Provision for impairment	(109,000)	(109,000)
	406,661	409,793

The amounts due from subsidiaries are unsecured, interest-free, have no fixed repayment terms and are not expected to be repaid in the next twelve months.

Details of the principal subsidiaries of the Company at the balance sheet date were as follows:

Name of company	Place of incorporation/ registration and operations	Issued/ registered and fully paid share capital	Percentage of equity interest attributable to the Company	Principal activities
Hop Hing International Limited	British Virgin Islands	US\$1,000	100	Investment holding
Hop Hing Management (China) Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$2	100	Distribution of edible oils
Hop Hing Oil Factory Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$24,000,010	100	Bottling, packaging and distribution of edible oils
Hop Hing Oil (Holdings) Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$88,241,505	100	Investment holding

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

17. INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (Continued)

Name of company	Place of incorporation/ registration and operations	Issued/ registered and fully paid share capital	Percentage of equity interest attributable to the Company	Principal activities
Hop Hing Oil Procurement Limited (formerly known as Hop Hing General Foods Limited)	Hong Kong	HK\$2	100	Procurement of edible oils
Hop Hing Oil Trading (2000) Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$2	100	Distribution of edible oils
Hop Hing Oil Refinery Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$10,000,000	100	Edible oil refinery
Knight Investment Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$22	100	Property holding
Lapidus (1985) Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$12	100	Barge ownership
Monitor Ltd.	British Virgin Islands	US\$1	100	Trademark holding
Panyu Hop Hing Oils & Fats Co. Ltd.**	People's Republic of China/ Mainland China	HK\$75,000,000	100	Bottling, packaging and distribution of edible oils
Panyu Kwong Hing Packaging Company, Limited**	People's Republic of China/ Mainland China	HK\$50,000,000	100	Blending and distribution of edible oils
Pinghu Hop Hing Vegetable Oils Company, Limited*	People's Republic of China/ Mainland China	US\$1,400,000	51	Edible oils refinery
Shine Action Company Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$1,000,010	100	Bottling, packaging and distribution of edible oils
Sino Food Products Company (Holdings) Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$10	100	Distribution of edible oils
Zhejiang Hop Hing Oils & Fats Company, Limited*	People's Republic of China/ Mainland China	US\$1,400,000	61	Edible oil refinery

* Registered as equity joint ventures under PRC law

** Registered as wholly foreign-owned enterprises under PRC law

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

17. INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (Continued)

Except for Hop Hing International Limited, all subsidiaries are indirectly held by the Company.

The above table lists the subsidiaries of the Company which, in the opinion of the directors, principally affected the results for the year or formed a substantial portion of the net assets of the Group. To give details of other subsidiaries would, in the opinion of the directors, result in particulars of excessive length.

18. INTERESTS IN ASSOCIATES

	Group	
	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Share of net assets	24,646	24,646
Due to associates	(26,071)	(26,071)
	(1,425)	(1,425)

The amounts due to associates are unsecured, interest-free and have no fixed terms of repayment. The carrying amounts of the amounts due to associates approximate their fair values.

Details of the associates of the Group at the balance sheet date were as follows:

Name of company	Particulars of issued shares held	Place of incorporation and operations	Percentage of ownership interest attributable to the Group	Principal activities
Omeron Profits Limited	Ordinary shares of US\$1 each	British Virgin Islands	50	Dormant
Tepac Profits Limited	Ordinary shares of US\$1 each	British Virgin Islands	50	Dormant

The following table illustrates the summarised financial information of the Group's associates extracted from their management accounts:

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Assets	49,301	49,301
Liabilities	(9)	(9)
Revenues	-	-
Net loss	-	-

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

19. INTERESTS IN JOINTLY-CONTROLLED ENTITIES

Particulars of the jointly-controlled entities are as follows:

Name	Particulars of issued shares held	Place of incorporation/ operations	Ownership interest	Percentage of Voting power	Profit sharing	Principal activities
Evergreen Oils & Fats Limited	Ordinary shares of HK\$1 each	Cayman Islands/ Hong Kong	50	50	50	Trading and distribution of edible oils, fats and shortenings
Hop Hing Oils and Fats Limited	Ordinary shares of HK\$1 each	Hong Kong	50	50	50	Trading and distribution of edible oils, fats and shortenings
Lam Soon Oils and Fats Limited	Ordinary shares of HK\$1 each	Hong Kong	50	50	50	Trading and distribution of edible oils, fats and shortenings
Landex Investments Limited	Ordinary shares of HK\$1 each	Hong Kong	50	50	50	Property holding
Evergreen Oils & Fats (Macau) Limited	Ordinary shares of MOP1 each	Macau	50	50	50	Trading and distribution of edible oils, fats and shortenings

These investments in jointly-controlled entities are indirectly held by the Group.

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

19. INTERESTS IN JOINTLY-CONTROLLED ENTITIES (Continued)

The following table illustrates the summarised financial information of the Group's jointly-controlled entities:

Share of the jointly-controlled entities' assets and liabilities:

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Current assets	104,746	110,364
Non-current assets	9,394	9,619
Current liabilities	(55,251)	(62,075)
Non-current liabilities	(700)	(688)
Net assets	58,189	57,220

Share of the jointly-controlled entities' results:

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Turnover	236,815	261,348
Costs and expenses	(233,305)	(258,753)
Profit before tax	3,510	2,595
Tax	(541)	(465)
Profit after tax	2,969	2,130

20. STOCKS

	2005 HK\$'000	Group 2004 HK\$'000 (Restated)
Finished goods	16,658	18,515
Work in progress	302	652
Raw materials	66,455	75,981
	83,415	95,148

At the balance sheet date, certain stocks with carrying values of approximately HK\$6,870,000 (2004: Nil) was pledged to secure certain bank loans (note 25(a)).

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

21. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

An aged analysis of the accounts receivable as at the balance sheet date, based on payment due date and net of provisions, is as follows:

	Group	
	2005	2004
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000 (Restated)
Current and less than 60 days	79,202	69,764
Over 60 days	2,024	1,788
	81,226	71,552

The Group's products are sold either on a cash on delivery basis, or on an open account basis ranging from 7 to 70 days of credit. Each customer has a maximum credit limit and overdue balances are regularly reviewed by senior management. In view of the aforementioned and the fact that the Group's accounts receivable relate to a large number of diversified customers, the concentration of credit risk is not considered significant. Accounts receivable are non-interest-bearing.

Included in the Group's accounts receivable are amounts due from the Group's jointly-controlled entities of HK\$5,692,000 (2004: HK\$5,251,000) which are repayable on credit terms comparable to those offered to other unrelated customers of the Group.

At 31 December 2005, accounts receivable of approximately HK\$16,454,000 (2004: Nil) were pledged to secure certain bank loans (note 25(a)).

22. PLEDGED CASH DEPOSITS

The deposits were pledged to certain banks as securities for bank loans and bills payable.

23. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

An aged analysis of accounts payable as at the balance sheet date, based on the payment due date, is as follows:

	Group	
	2005	2004
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000 (Restated)
Current and less than 60 days	37,376	43,304
Over 60 days	2,644	4,074
	40,020	47,378

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

23. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE (Continued)

The accounts payable are non-interest-bearing and are normally settled within credit terms of 7-day to 60-day.

Included in the Group's accounts payable are amounts due to certain companies associated with another venturer of the Group's jointly-controlled entities of HK\$7,612,000 (2004: HK\$8,618,000) which are payable in credit terms comparable to those offered by other unrelated suppliers of the Group.

24. BILLS PAYABLE

Certain bills payable are secured by cash deposits of HK\$1,226,000 (2004: HK\$3,444,000) of the Group (note 22).

25. INTEREST-BEARING BANK LOANS

	Average rate of interest per annum %	Maturity	Group	
			2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000 (Restated)
Current				
Bank loans – unsecured	4.2%	2006	27,771	24,505
Bank loans – secured	6.1%	2006	120,692	44,774
			148,463	69,279
Non-current				
Bank loans – secured	5.2%	2007-2008	8,000	222,958
			156,463	292,237

	Group	
	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000 (Restated)
The bank loans are repayable:		
Within one year or on demand	148,463	69,279
In the second year	5,000	222,958
In the third to fifth years, inclusive	3,000	–
	156,463	292,237

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

25. INTEREST-BEARING BANK LOANS (Continued)

Notes:

- (a) Certain of the Group's bank loans are secured by:
- (i) legal charges over the Group's land use rights, classified as prepaid land lease payments, and certain leasehold land and buildings and plant and machinery, which had an aggregate carrying value at the balance sheet date of approximately HK\$16,206,000 and HK\$176,960,000, respectively, (2004: investment property, certain leasehold land and buildings and certain plant and machinery of approximately HK\$294,047,000);
 - (ii) floating charges over certain of the Group's stocks of HK\$6,870,000 (2004: Nil);
 - (iii) floating charges over certain of the Group's accounts receivable of HK\$16,454,000 (2004: Nil);
 - (iv) corporate guarantees of HK\$41,338,000 given to banks by the Company (2004: HK\$174,697,000);
 - (v) personal guarantee of HK\$5,616,000 given to a bank by the Group's senior executive (2004: Nil); and
 - (vi) as at 31 December 2004, certain of the Group's cash deposits of approximately HK\$2,500,000 were pledged to banks to secure certain of the Group's bank loans.
- (b) Fixed interest rate bank loans are denominated in Renminbi. All other bank loans are denominated in Hong Kong dollars.
- (c) Certain of the Group's bank loans in Mainland China (the "PRC Bank Loans") of approximately HK\$103 million, which were classified as long term liabilities as at 31 December 2004, were due for renewal within one year from the current year end and classified as current liabilities as at 31 December 2005. The PRC Bank Loans were borrowed by a PRC subsidiary and secured on certain property, plant and equipment and land use rights of certain PRC subsidiaries and have no recourse to other members of the Group.

Analysis by interest rates

	Group			
	2005		2004	
	Fixed rate HK\$'000	Floating rate HK\$'000	Fixed rate HK\$'000	Floating rate HK\$'000
Bank loans-unsecured	2,433	25,338	2,808	21,697
Bank loans-secured	112,692	16,000	114,732	153,000

The carrying amounts of the Group's interest-bearing bank loans approximate their fair values.

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

26. DEFERRED TAX

The movements in deferred tax liabilities and assets during the year are as follows:

Deferred tax liabilities

Group

	Accelerated tax depreciation HK\$'000	2005 Revaluation of properties HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
At 1 January 2005 (as restated)	6,493	3,582	10,075
Charged to the income statement during the year (<i>note 10</i>)	682	–	682
Reversed upon disposal	–	(3,019)	(3,019)
Disposal of subsidiaries (<i>note 30</i>)	(2,755)	–	(2,755)
As at 31 December 2005	4,420	563	4,983

Deferred tax assets

Group

	2005 Losses available for offsetting against future taxable profit HK\$'000
At 1 January 2005	10,763
Credited to the income statement during the year (<i>note 10</i>)	657
Disposal of subsidiaries (<i>note 30</i>)	(5,149)
At 31 December 2005	6,271

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

26. DEFERRED TAX (Continued)

Deferred tax liabilities

Group

	Accelerated tax depreciation HK\$'000	2004 Revaluation of properties HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
At 1 January 2004 (restated)	5,588	3,582	9,170
Charged to the income statement during the year (<i>note 10</i>)	905	–	905
At 31 December 2004 (restated)	6,493	3,582	10,075

Deferred tax assets

Group

	2004 Losses available for offsetting against future taxable profit HK\$'000
At 1 January 2004 and 31 December 2004	10,763

Deferred tax assets have been recognised in respect of tax losses HK\$35,834,000 (2004: HK\$61,500,000) on the expected future profit streams.

The Group has tax losses of HK\$48,476,000 (2004: HK\$119,873,000) arising in Hong Kong that are available indefinitely for offsetting against future taxable profits of the companies in which the losses arose. The Group also has tax losses arising in Mainland China of HK\$65,107,000 (2004: HK\$57,269,000) that are available for offsetting against future taxable profits of the companies in which the losses arose for a maximum of five years. Deferred tax assets have not been recognised in respect of these losses as they have arisen in subsidiaries that have been loss-making for some time.

At 31 December 2005, there was no significant unrecognised deferred tax liability (2004: Nil) for taxes that would be payable on the unremitted earnings of the Group's subsidiaries, associates or jointly-controlled entities.

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

27. SHARE CAPITAL

Shares

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Authorised:		
800,000,000 (2004: 800,000,000) ordinary shares of HK\$0.10 each (2004: HK\$0.10 each)	80,000	80,000
120,000 (2004: 120,000) ordinary shares of US\$0.10 each (2004: US\$0.10 each)	93	93
	80,093	80,093
Issued and fully paid:		
417,090,711 (2004: 409,252,938) ordinary shares of HK\$0.10 each (2004: HK\$0.10 each)	41,709	40,925

The movements in the Company's issued ordinary share capital during the year are as follows:

	Number of shares in issue	Issued share capital HK\$'000	Share premium account HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
At 1 January 2004	409,152,938	40,915	231,452	272,367
Warrants exercised	100,000	10	17	27
At 31 December 2004 and 1 January 2005	409,252,938	40,925	231,469	272,394
Share options exercised (<i>note a</i>)	4,091,130	409	398	807
Warrants exercised (<i>note b</i>)	3,746,643	375	637	1,012
	7,837,773	784	1,035	1,819
Share issue expenses	–	–	(240)	(240)
At 31 December 2005	417,090,711	41,709	232,264	273,973

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

27. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)

Notes:

- (a) The subscription rights attaching to 2,045,565 and 2,045,565 share options were exercised at the subscription prices of HK\$0.1834 and HK\$0.2112 per share, respectively, resulting in the issue of 4,091,130 shares of HK\$0.10 each for a total cash consideration, before expenses, of HK\$807,000.
- (b) 3,745,853 and 790 shares of HK\$0.10 each were issued for cash at subscription prices of HK\$0.27 and HK\$0.25 per share, respectively, pursuant to the exercise of the Company's warrants for a total cash consideration, before expenses, of HK\$1,012,000.

Share options

Details of the Company's share option schemes and the share options issued under the scheme are included in note 28 to the financial statements.

Warrants

At the balance sheet date, the Company had 82,598,968 warrants outstanding. The exercise in full of such warrants would, under the present capital structure of the Company, result in the issue of 82,598,968 additional shares of HK\$0.10 each.

28. SHARE OPTIONS

On 25 June 2004, the shareholders of the Company approved the termination of the share option scheme adopted by the Company on 30 June 2000 (the "2000 Share Option Scheme") and the adoption of a new share option scheme (the "2004 Share Option Scheme") with rules complying with the new requirements of Chapter 17 of the Listing Rules. Upon termination of the 2000 Share Option Scheme, no further share options can be granted thereunder but in all other respects the provisions of the 2000 Share Option Scheme shall remain in force and all share options granted prior to such termination shall continue to be valid and exercisable in accordance therewith.

(a) 2000 Share Option Scheme

The purpose of this scheme is to provide incentives and rewards to eligible participants who contribute to the success of the Group's operations. Eligible participants of this scheme include any full-time employee in the service of the Company or its subsidiaries. This scheme became effective on 30 June 2000 and, unless otherwise cancelled or amended, will remain in force for 10 years from that date.

The maximum number of shares of HK\$0.10 each in the Company in respect of which share options may be granted will not exceed 10% of the issued shares of the Company (excluding any shares issued upon the exercise of options granted pursuant to this scheme) from time to time. The maximum entitlement of each participant under this scheme is limited to 25% of the shares issued and issuable under this scheme from time to time.

The offer of a grant of share options may be accepted within 21 days from the date of the offer. The exercise period of the share options granted is determinable by the directors and shall in any event not less than 3 years or more than 10 years from the date on which it commences.

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

28. SHARE OPTIONS (Continued)

(a) 2000 Share Option Scheme (Continued)

The exercise price of the share options is determinable by the directors, but may not be less than the higher of (a) 80% of the average the Stock Exchange closing price of the Company's shares for the 5 business days immediately preceding the date of grant of the options and (b) the nominal value of the shares.

Share options do not confer rights on the holders to dividends or to vote at shareholders' meetings.

(b) 2004 Share Option Scheme

The purpose of this scheme is to provide incentives and rewards to the participants and to enhance their contribution to the success of the Group's operations. The participants of this scheme include any full-time employee and any director of the Company and its subsidiaries, and any person approved by the shareholders of the Company. This scheme became effective on 25 June 2004 and, unless otherwise cancelled or amended, will remain in force for 10 years from that date.

The maximum aggregate number of shares of HK\$0.10 each in the Company which may be issued upon exercise of all outstanding options granted and yet to be exercised under this scheme and any other schemes of the Company must not exceed in aggregate 10% of the shares in issue from time to time (the "Overall Scheme Limit"). No options may be granted under any scheme of the Company if such grant will result in the Overall Scheme Limit being exceeded.

The total number of shares which may be issued upon exercise of all options to be granted under this scheme and any other scheme must not in aggregate exceed 10% of the shares in issue as at the date of approval of this scheme (the "Scheme Mandate Limit"). Options lapsed in accordance with the terms of this scheme shall not be counted for the purpose of calculating the Scheme Mandate Limit.

Subject to the Overall Scheme Limit, the Company may seek approval from its shareholders in a general meeting for refreshing the Scheme Mandate Limit. However, the total number of shares which may be issued upon exercise of all options to be granted under the refreshed limit must not exceed 10% of the shares in issue as at the date of approval of the shareholders of the Company of the refreshing of the Scheme Mandate Limit.

The total number of shares issued and to be issued upon exercise of the options granted to each participant (including exercised, cancelled and outstanding options) in any 12-month period must not exceed 1% of the shares of the Company in issue.

The period within which the options may be exercised in accordance with the terms of this scheme, shall: (i) be determined by the directors; (ii) commence on the expiration of 12 months (or such shorter period as may be determined by the directors) from the date of offer of options; and (iii) in any event not less than 3 years or more than 10 years from the date on which it commences.

The offer of a grant of options must be accepted within 21 days from the date of the offer. The exercise price of an option to subscribe for shares granted pursuant to this scheme shall not be less than whichever is the highest of: (i) the closing price of the shares as stated in the Stock Exchange's daily quotations sheet on the date on which an offer is made to a participant, which must be a business day; (ii) the average closing price of the shares as stated in the Stock Exchange's daily quotations sheets for the 5 business days immediately preceding the date on which an offer is made; and (iii) the nominal value of the shares of the Company.

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

28. SHARE OPTIONS (Continued)

(b) 2004 Share Option Scheme (Continued)

Share options do not confer rights on the holders to dividends or to vote at shareholders' meetings.

The following share options were outstanding under the schemes during the year:

Name or category of participant	Number of share options				Date of grant	Exercise period	Exercise price**	Price of Company's shares ***		
	At 1 January 2005	Granted during the year	Exercised during the year	At 31 December 2005				At date of grant	Immediately before the exercise date	At date of exercise
							HK\$	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$
Directors										
<i>2000 Share Option Scheme</i>										
Hung Hak Hip, Peter	4,752,105	-	-	4,752,105	17 November 2000	17 November 2000 to 16 November 2010	0.1834	0.227	-	-
Sze Tsai To, Robert	2,045,565	-	-	2,045,565	22 November 2000	22 November 2001 to 21 November 2006	0.1834	0.230	-	-
Hung Chiu Yee	2,045,565	-	-	2,045,565	17 November 2000	17 November 2000 to 16 November 2010	0.1834	0.227	-	-
Lee Pak Wing	2,376,052	-	-	2,376,052	17 November 2000	17 November 2000 to 16 November 2010	0.1834	0.227	-	-
Wong Kwok Ying	4,091,130	-	-	4,091,130	17 November 2000	17 November 2000 to 16 November 2010	0.1834	0.227	-	-
Wong Yu Hong, Philip	2,045,565	-	(2,045,565)	-	30 November 2000	30 November 2000 to 29 November 2010	0.2112	0.280	0.235	0.230
Cheung Wing Yui, Edward	2,045,565	-	(2,045,565)	-	17 November 2000	17 November 2000 to 16 November 2010	0.1834	0.227	0.300	0.300
	<u>19,401,547</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(4,091,130)</u>	<u>15,310,417</u>						
<i>2004 Share Option Scheme</i>										
Lam Fung Ming, Tammy	-	2,064,993	-	2,064,993	26 May 2005 *	26 May 2006 to 25 May 2016	0.2860	0.280	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>2,064,993</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,064,993</u>						

* The vesting period of the share option is from the date of grant until the commencement of the exercise period.

** The exercise price of the share options is subject to adjustments.

*** The price of the Company's shares disclosed is the Stock Exchange closing price on the day specified.

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

28. SHARE OPTIONS (Continued)

The fair value of the share options granted during the year was HK\$222,000.

The fair value of equity-settled share options granted during the year was estimated as at the date of grant, using the Black-Scholes Model, taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. The following table lists the inputs to the model used for the year ended 31 December 2005:

Expected volatility (%)	55.3
Historical volatility (%)	55.3
Risk-free interest rate (%)	2.0
Expected life of option (year)	10
Weighted average share price (HK\$)	0.2624

The expected life of the options is based on the historical data over the past three years and is not necessarily indicative of the exercise patterns that may occur. The expected volatility reflects the assumption that the historical volatility is indicative of future trends, which may also not necessarily be the actual outcome.

No other feature of the options granted was incorporated into the measurement of fair value.

At the balance sheet date, the Company had 15,310,417 and 2,064,993 share options outstanding under the 2000 Share Option Scheme and the 2004 Share Option Scheme, respectively, which represented approximately 4.2% of the Company's shares in issue as at that date. The exercise in full of the remaining share options would, under the present capital structure of the Company, result in the issue of 17,375,410 additional ordinary shares of the Company and additional share capital of approximately HK\$1,737,000 and share premium account of approximately HK\$1,661,000 (before issue expenses).

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

29. RESERVES

(a) Group

The amounts of the Group's reserves and the movements therein for the current and prior years are presented in the consolidated statement of changes in equity on page 30 of the financial statements.

(b) Company

	Share premium account HK\$'000	Contributed surplus HK\$'000	Share option reserve HK\$'000	Accumulated losses HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
Balance at 1 January 2004	231,452	231,383	–	(83,135)	379,700
Issue of shares (<i>note 27</i>)	17	–	–	–	17
Net loss for the year	–	–	–	(11,794)	(11,794)
Balance at 31 December 2004 and 1 January 2005	231,469	231,383	–	(94,929)	367,923
Issue of shares (<i>note 27</i>)	795	–	–	–	795
Equity-settled share option expense	–	–	222	–	222
Net loss for the year	–	–	–	(5,170)	(5,170)
Balance at 31 December 2005	232,264	231,383	222	(100,099)	363,770

The Company's contributed surplus arose in 1990 as a result of the Group reorganisation and represented the difference between the nominal value of the Company's shares allotted under the reorganisation scheme and the then consolidated net asset value of the acquired subsidiaries, net of the subsequent distribution therefrom.

Under the Companies Act 1981 of Bermuda, the contributed surplus is distributable to shareholders in certain circumstances. As at 31 December 2005, the total amount of reserves distributable to shareholders, including the Company's accumulated losses, amounted to HK\$131,284,000 (2004: HK\$136,454,000).

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

30. DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES

	Group	
	2005	2004
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Net assets disposed of:		
Property, plant and equipment	66,636	–
Investment property	58,400	–
Deferred tax assets, net	2,394	–
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables	701	–
Cash and cash equivalents	1,103	–
Other payables and accrued charges	(3,883)	–
Interest-bearing bank loans, secured	(120,000)	–
	5,351	–
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries	452	–
	5,803	–
Satisfied by:		
Cash	5,803	–

An analysis of the net inflow of cash and cash equivalents in respect of the disposal of subsidiaries is as follows:

Cash consideration	5,803	–
Cash and bank balances disposed of	(1,103)	–
	4,700	–

On 29 April 2005, Hop Hing Oil Factory Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into a sale and purchase agreement with Merry Capital Investments Limited (“Merry Capital”), a company associated with a substantial shareholder of the Company, for the disposal (the “Disposal”) of 12 shares (the “Sale Shares”) of Express Associates Limited (“EAL”), a then wholly-owned subsidiary of the Group, and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Wytak Limited (“Wytak”), for a cash consideration of HK\$5.8 million.

EAL ceased to be accounted for as a subsidiary of the Company upon the completion of the Disposal on 29 April 2005. EAL and Wytak contributed turnover of HK\$5,595,000 and profit after tax of HK\$273,000 to the Group during the year.

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

31. OPERATING LEASE ARRANGEMENTS

The Group leases certain properties under operating lease arrangements. Leases for properties are negotiated for terms ranging from one to eight years.

At 31 December 2005, the Group had total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases falling due as follows:

	2005	Group
	HK\$'000	2004
		(Restated)
Within one year	3,944	3,209
In the second to fifth years, inclusive	6,995	10,219
After five years	–	3,105
	10,939	16,533

32. COMMITMENTS

In addition to the operating lease commitments detailed in note 31 above, the Group had the following commitments at the balance sheet date:

	2005	Group
	HK\$'000	2004
		HK\$'000
Capital commitments for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment:		
Contracted for	1,438	1,434
Authorised, but not contracted for	1,399	1,097

The Company had no significant commitments at the balance sheet date (2004: Nil).

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

33. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Group

- (a) At the balance sheet date, 35 (2004: 33) employees had completed the required number of years of service under the Employment Ordinance to be eligible for long service payments on termination of their employment. The Group is only liable to make such payments where the termination meets the required circumstances specified in the Employment Ordinance. If the termination of all these employees met the circumstances required by the Employment Ordinance, the Group's liability at the balance sheet date would be approximately HK\$439,000 (2004: HK\$396,000). No provision has been made for this amount in the financial statements as it is not considered probable that there will be a significant outflow of resources in respect thereof.
- (b) At the balance sheet date, the contingent liabilities in respect of guarantees given to banks to secure banking facilities utilised by a jointly-controlled entity of the Group amounted to HK\$25,338,000 (2004: HK\$21,697,000).

Company

At the balance sheet date, the contingent liabilities of the Company in respect of guarantees given to banks to secure banking facilities utilised by a subsidiary and a jointly-controlled entity amounted to HK\$41,338,000 (2004: HK\$174,697,000).

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

34. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

- (a) In addition to those transactions and balances disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, the Group had the following material transactions with related parties during the year:

	Notes	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Transactions with jointly-controlled entities*:			
Sales of goods	(i)	63,771	35,853
Purchases of goods/services	(ii)	680	52
Production and oil refinement income	(iii)	45,750	32,753
Royalty income	(iv)	10,610	10,783
Property rental and tank farm income	(v)	4,694	8,288
Other property related income	(vi)	790	2,393
Management and marketing fee income	(vii)	2,000	2,000
Transactions with companies associated with the controlling shareholders of the Company:			
Sales of goods	(i)	1,971	997
Rental income	(viii)	828	2,076
Rental expenses	(ix)	2,244	–
Consideration received for disposal of subsidiaries	(x)	5,803	–
Transactions with a company in which a director of the Company has an indirect interest:			
Management fee expense	(xi)	660	540

- * The Group has proportionate consolidated 50% of the transactions with its jointly-controlled entities in its consolidated income statement.

Notes:

- (i) The sale of goods were at prices comparable to those offered to other unrelated customers of the Group.
- (ii) The purchases of goods/services were at prices comparable to those offered by other unrelated suppliers/providers of the Group.
- (iii) The production and oil refinement income was based on agreements entered into with the jointly-controlled entities after an arm's length negotiation and was at rates comparable to those offered to other unrelated customers of the Group.
- (iv) Pursuant to trademark licence agreements entered into between the Group and the jointly-controlled entities, the royalties received for the use of the trademarks are calculated based on a percentage, as agreed between the parties from time to time, on the gross sales value of licensed products sold by the jointly-controlled entities within Hong Kong and Macau.

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

34. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

(a) Notes: (Continued)

- (v) The property rental income related to the properties and barges included in property, plant and equipment. The property rental income was charged by reference to the relevant industry practice and open market rental and was subject to review on a regular basis.
- (vi) The other property related income included air-conditioning charges and property management fee and were charged based on the cost incurred in managing the properties and providing air-conditioning services.
- (vii) The management fee income was charged based on the cost incurred for providing such services.
- (viii) The rental income was charged by reference to open market rental and was subject to review according to the terms of the relevant tenancy agreements.
- (ix) The rental expenses were paid by reference to open market rental and was subject to the terms of the relevant tenancy agreements.
- (x) Consideration for the disposal was based on negotiations between the Group and Merry Capital. Details of the transaction were summarised in a circular to the shareholders dated 23 May 2005.
- (xi) The management fee expenses represented the payment for services rendered by a director of the Company and his staff through a company in which the director has an indirect interest therein.

The transactions with companies associated with the controlling shareholders of the Company also constitute connected transactions or continuing connected transactions as defined in Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules. Further details are disclosed in the report of directors under the heading "Connected Transactions and Continuing Connected Transactions".

(b) Outstanding balances with related parties:

- (i) Details of the Group's trade balances with its jointly-controlled entities as at the balance sheet date are disclosed in note 21 to the financial statements.
- (ii) The Group's jointly-controlled entities had outstanding balances payable to certain companies associated with its another venturer and such information is disclosed in note 23 to the financial statements.

(c) Compensation of key management personnel of the Group:

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Short term employee benefits	2,675	4,864
Post-employment benefits	192	223
Share-based payment	222	–
Total compensation paid to key management personnel	3,089	5,087

Further details of directors' emoluments are included in note 8 to the financial statements.

Notes to Financial Statements

31 December 2005

35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

The Group's major financial instruments comprise bank loans and overdrafts, short term deposits and cash. The Group has various other financial assets and liabilities, such as trade receivables and trade payables, which arise directly from its operations.

The risks associated with the Group's financial instruments are mainly interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and credit risk. Details of such risks are summarised below.

Interest rate risk

The Group's current banking facilities maintained with commercial banks are mainly at fixed rates. Hence, the Group currently does not have an interest rate hedging policy. However, the management monitors the Group's interest exposure and will consider hedging significant interest rate exposure should needs arise.

Foreign currency risk

The Group's monetary assets, liabilities and transactions are principally denominated in Hong Kong dollars, Renminbi or US dollars. Given that Hong Kong dollars are pegged to US dollars and fluctuations between Renminbi and US dollars are under the control of the government of the PRC, the Group does not have a foreign currency hedging policy. However, the management monitors the Group's foreign exchange exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure when needs arise.

Credit risk

It is the Group's policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis. With such policies in place, the Group has been able to maintain its bad debts at a reasonable level.

36. COMPARATIVE AMOUNTS

As further explained in notes 2.2 and 2.4 to the financial statements, due to the adoption of new HKFRSs during the current year, the accounting treatment and presentation of certain items and balances in the financial statements have been revised to comply with the new requirements. Accordingly, an opening balance adjustment has been made and certain comparative amounts have been reclassified and restated to conform with the current year's presentation and accounting treatment.

37. APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board of directors on 24 April 2006.